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State versus Michael Jones

PROCETEDTINGS
THE CLERK: Your Honor, this is Case No.

2009-GS-23-1685, the State versus Michael Lee Jones. He's

indicted and pleading guilty to armed robbery. 2009-GS-

23-4855, he's indicted for assault and battery with intent
to kill and possession of a weapon during the commissién
of a violent crime. He's pleading guilty to Count 1
assault and battery with intent to kill, commenced to
sentencing on this day.

Raise your right hand, please.

‘ MICHAEL LEE JONES, having been duly sworn,

testified as follows:

State your name for the record.

DEFENDANT JONES: Michael Jones.

THE COURT: How many jail days.

MR. SULLIVAN: _Judge, he was arrested on
January 1, 2009 and has not been out since. He's in there

now with violation of probation as a rxesult of some of

this stuff.
MR. FRETWELL: I don't have the exact number,
Judge. I just have that he's peen in there since January
1, 2009. | |
DEFENDANT JONES: Twenty-one months, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: 2Aall right. In the last 24 hours,
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State versus Michael Jones

have you had any drugs =--- January 21lst you said?

MR. SULLIVAN: January lst of '09.

THE COQURT: In the last 24 hours have you had
any drugs, alcohol, or medication?

| DEFENDANTvJONES: No, sir.

- THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for
the abuse of alcohol, drugs, mental iilness‘or emotional
problems?

DEFENDANT JONES: No, sir.

THE COURT: You're up here on two
indictments. The first one is 09-1685 alleges you did in
Greenville County, August 8, '08 armed with a deadly
weapon or using a fepresentation of one, you took by force
or intimidation-a '98 Ford Explorer from Victor Godinez.
It cafries 10 to 30 years. This is a Violent Offense
which means no parocle. It's as Most Serious Offense. If
you get'conviCtedvof two or more Most Serious Offenses,
you're eligible for life in pfison without paféle, do you
understand that?

DEFENDANT JONES: I do.

. THE COURT: You're also up here on 09-4855,
alleges you did -- this is County 1 -- in Greenville
County January 1, }09 with a malice aforethought express
or implied commit an assault and battéry upbn Whitney .

Burnside. It carries up to 20 years. This 1s also a
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State versus Michael Jones

Violent Offense and a Most Serious Offense.

Is there a mandatory minimum on that?

MR . FRETwELL: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you undérstand all that?

DEFENDANT JONES: I do.

THE COURT: Okay. Understanding the nature
of the charges against you and the maximum possible
punishment, how do you want to plead?

DEFENDANT JONES: I plead guilty, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anybody force you in any way,
coerced you, threatened you, or promised you anything to
get you to enter that plea?

DEFENDANT JONES: No, sir.

THE COURT: You understand you have an
absolute right to a trial by jury. We'll have one
tomorrow morning. At that jury trial, you would be
presumed innocent unless and until the State could prove
you guilty beyond any reasonable doubt of each and every
element of each and every offense that you're charged
with. You'd have a right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses and the evidence by the State. You'd have a
right to compel in court all relevant and competent
evidence in your own defense, or you could remain silent.
Your silence could not be held against you and you could

never be compelled to incriminate yourself.
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State versus Michael Jones

Do you understand all those rights.

DEFENDANT JONES:. I do, Yocur Honor.

THE COURT: Do you want to give them all up
.to enter this plea?'

o DEFENDANT JONES: I do.

THE COURT: Are you guilty?

DEFENDANT JONES: I aﬁ, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Héve you. had enough time to
review the evidence the State has against you?

DEFENDANT JONES: I ha&e.

THE COURT: ALl right, tell us about it.

_MR. ERETWELL: May 1t please the Court. Your
Honor, the first'incident,'the armed robbéfy, occurred on
or about August 8, 2008. The victim was outside his
residence washiné.his car. Two black males approached; in
a. Ford Taurus and the co-defendant, the passenger ih_the
&ehicle, pointed a shotgun at the victim and told him to
give him his money. _The victim stated that he did not
have any money and this defendant then approacﬁed him,.
The victim could see that this defendaﬁt had a gun'in his
hand.

The victim told him he didn't have any money.
At that point this defendant asked the victim for the ﬁeys.

to the car that he was washing. The victim had his hands

up in the air and looked down at his waste line where his
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State versus Michael Jones

kéys were and the victim testify that this defendant
reached over, snatched the keys, got in the Expedition.

Meanwhile, the passenger of the other car who
was holding the shotgun went around, got in the driver's
seat of the other car, the two car drove away. THe victim
then called police.

The police get a call the next day from a
lady named Paulette Blakely the following morning. She
said she arrived home at 6:00 a.m. from work to find a
green Ford Expedition parked in her backyard.' The vehicle
information matched it to the one that had been stolen
from the victim, Mr. Godinez.

Latent came out, they processed the vehicle.
They found five latent fingerprints, three of which
matched this defendant. The Investigator Dave Weiner put
the defendant's photograph in to a photo array, presented
it to Mr. Godinez, he looked at each picture and then
immediately pointed out this defendant as the one who had
come up, taken his keys and taken his vehicle. That's the
evidence that the State would present at trial, Your
Honor.

As to the ABWIK charge, on January 1, 2003,
this defendant hit a female at a club. When the female
returned home, she told her-brother about the incident.

The brother called his ex-girlfriend who was dating this
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defendant at the time. The brother and the defendant got
into an argument over the phone and the defendant told the
.brother he was coming over. |

The defendant arrived at the brother's
residence in a gold 1992 Camary. As the brother walked
outside,'the defendant pulled out a pistol and shot at the
porch where the brother and his girlfriend, the victim
Ms. Burnside were standing. The bullet struck the victim
in her leg and another objéct struck her in the hand and
stomach. The defendant left,'the deputies were called.

When they arrived, the noticed large amounts
of blood coming from the victim. She adyised that she was
V;regnant. She Qas transported to Gieenville Memorial
Hospital and listed in critical condition and in ‘the
officer's presence, the defendant called the brother on
his cell phone. I'm sbrry. In ﬁhe officer's presence,
the brother called the defendant'bn his cell phone. .

He told the brother he Qas coming back to-
settle the incident. The deputies obsérved the gold
Camary. Thé depufies tried to initial a traffic stop.
The defendant fled and a chase ensued.and the defeﬁdant
abandoned the vehicle and‘a foot chase iﬁsured.

The defendant was eventually detained. A
silver pistol was'in_plain view of the passenger's seat.

As deputies were recovering the pistol, the defendant
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asked what they were going to do with the. The defendant
was read his Miranda Rights and gave a statement and in
which he stated that he shot the victim.

These incident occurred within Greenville

County. He does have a prior record, Your Honor.
Mr. Godinez is not present today. He will be
present tomorrow for the trial. He works every day.

THE COURT: We're going to have a trial too?
I thought he was pleading guilty.

MR. FRETWELL: He would be if we went to
trial. Ms. Burnside here and she's in the black, Your
Honor. She's here with our victim advocate and would like
to address the Court at the appropriate time.

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. FRETWELL: Jusﬁ for the Court's
information, on Mr. Godinez's behalf, he wanted me to
request»$1,320 worth of restitution for the speakers and
stereo taken out of his vehicle.

Ms. Burnside's medical bills, et cetera, have
been covered by Medicaid. I at least have the Restitution
Order, if Your Honor would consider that.

I have the prior record. In addition to
thét, that's basically the State's evidence.

THE COURT: Is that pretty much true and

correct?
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State versus Michael Jones

DEFENDANT JONES: -Yes, sir. _

THE COURT: Are you sure? Youbkind of
hesitated there. You must be sure about this..

DEFENDANT JONES: Yes.

THE COURT: 100 percent?

- 'DEFENDANT JONES: Just at the end of that
statement Qhere the poliée took for me when Jermaine told
me that his girlfriend had got'shpt and I told him that I
was on my back over there but I didn't tell him I was on
by way back over there to settle the score. I was on mny
way back over there minus the pistols 

THE COURT: Okayﬁ Other than that, are true
and correct?

DEFENDANT JONES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:. I'll accept the plea as being
freely and voluntarily and intelligently made with the
advice of a very competent attorney with whom he says he
is well satisfied and there is a substantial factual basis
for the plea.

What's his.prior record?

MR. FRETWELL: Your Honor, it starts in 2000
with two counts of ABHAN, one count of pointing and
presenting; 2001 poésession of crack, possession of
cocaine, possession of marijuana; 2002 indecent exposure,

shoplifting, driving without a license and operating
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uninsured.
THE COURT: Okay.
MR. SULLIVAN: There's an accessory in there

where he got probation for cooperating with the police.

‘That's what he doing the revocation on. He got revoked by

-- about six months égo he got a full revocation on so
he's been iﬁ since 1-1-09, but he also has oﬁ the record
and accesséry after which ---

THE COURT: For what?

MR. FRETWELL: Armed robbery.

MR. SULLIVAN: It was a case where ---

THE COURT: How much time has he done?

MR. SULLIVAN: Six.

DEFENDANT JONES: Six years.

THE COURT: Six. When did you get it? You
had to do a YOA or something?

DEFENDANT JONES: No, sir. It was suspended
to five years probation and when I got revoked, the judge
gave me the whole six.

THE COURT: When did you get that?

DEFENDANT JONES: July, 2008.

MR. SULLIVAN: That's when you got your
p;obation.

THE COURT: When did you get provoked?

DEFENDANT JONES: March 17, 2008.

11
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MR. FRETWELL:» The incident occurred, Your
Honor, in 2008, accesgory after the fact.

THE COURT: I'll be happy to hear from you.
Ma'am, is‘there anything you want to tell me? Don't feel
any pressure to speak.

MR. FRETWELL: The other think she mentioned
to me, Your Honor, to tell the Court is that she was \
carrying her baby at the time and that she ---

| THE COURT: Very scarry Stuff.

All right. Who wants to talk?

MR. sOLLIVAN: We tried this case on the
érmed robbery about a month or so ago and it was a
mistrial, so rather than go through all of that again, it
was a good chance he would be convicted. Plus hefs always
told me he was guilty of this so he knows he's looking at
a lot of time. VWhatever you give him-:is going to 85
percent. The shooting is the worse then that happened.

Tﬁere was a dispute, badAjudgmént. He didn't .

actually, I think, shoot at somebody but he did shoot the

.gun towards people and I think he hit the porch and she

was hit by flying brick and ---
THE COURT: He ought to be darn lucky it's
not murder.

MR. SULLIVAN: I understand, Your Honor, and

he does to -- maybe double because she was pregnant and he
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may have been looking at life without parocle, I don't
know. But he is relatively a yéung man and it did get
violent towards the end. A lot of it was drug related and
he's going to spend a good bit of time in jail.

THE COURT: Yeah. He's 29.

MR. SULLIVAN: I was hoping to maybe givé him
the maximum on the assault and battery'with’intent to
kill, which is the worse one which would be the 20 years
and then maybe something that would run concurrent with
that, and he'd do seventeen-and-a-half and he's almost 30
so he'd be basically 50 yearé old by then. He hadn't
learned his lesson by theh, then he's not going to.

The prison system, as we all know, there's no
guarantee he's going to walk out of there. You have to
behave yourself in there. I think it's 85 percent, Your
Honor, and he knows that because we've gone over it.

MR. FRETWELL: Your Honor, for the record,
we're dismissing the failure to stop charge and the
possessionAof a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime in conjunction with this plea. |

MR. SULLIVAN: That was a part of the assault
and battery charge when he fled for the police.

THE COURT: So he gets the bénefit of the old
ABWIK law, right?

MR. FRETWELL: Yes, sir. It would be limited

13
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to 20.

MR. SULLIVAN: We've gone over that. Like I
said we been through one trial. He's familia% with the
system so he's not going in here like a lamb.

THE COURT: I know héﬂs familiar with it.

MR. SULLIVAN: I guess-I'm asking, Judge, in
a way if you could hit him on the assault and battery
where there's no question about and the one that was
mistried and maybe give him a break on that. ’Dufiﬁg the
trial, the jury went out abbut 4:00 and came back at 9:30
the next day and said they were hung. It didn't take them
more than about an hour to reach that decision.

'THE COURT: What do you want to tell me?

DEFENDANT JONES: I ain't going to make
excuses for what I did. I know it was wrong andVI know
the caliber of the offense that I committed. The shooting
was an accident.

THE COURT: Weil, you didn't mean.to hit her,
but that gun didn't go off accidentally.

DEFENDANT JONES:. NO, sir. But in a state of
panic tHere.was a lot of people on the porch and it wasn;t
just her and her boyfriend.

THE COURT: But you went over there.

DEFENDANT JONES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:. You went looking for trouble.
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You started all of your trouble when. you were about, what,
182

DEFENDANT . JONES: Yes.

THE COURT: Why?

DEFENDANT JONES: Lack of guidance.

THE COURT: Did you quit school?

DEFENDANT JONES:Y No, sir.

THE COURT: You graduated.

DEFENDANT JONES: Yes; sir.

THE COURT: Keinan(ph) High School. I got my
GED.

MR. SULLIVAN: That's in Columbia

THE COURT: Anything further from the State?

Ma'am, are you okay? Do you want to say
énything?

MR. FRETWELL: Just the restitution.

MR; SULLIVAN: That was for the speakers that>
were missing when they recovered the vehicle.

THE COURT: I'm going to give him 20 on each
of fhem. |

MR. SULLIVAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You're going tc be a middle-aged
man when you get out and I'll tell you what if you can
communiéate with any other 18 year old boys, tell them not

to do it and to stay away from guns and stuff and drugs.

15
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State versus Michael Jones

Good luck to you.
MR. SULLIVAN: Thank you. Your Honor.

--~END OF TRANSCRIPT RECORD---

I, the undersigned Caroline Hiskell, Official
Court Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the
State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the

foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete transcript of
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record of all the proceedings had and evidence introduced
in the trial of the captioned case, relative to appeal, in
the Circuit Court of Greenville County, South Carolina on
the 15th day of September, 2010. |

I do further certified that I am neither of

kin, counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

Juge 3lei2il z . 7

Carcline Hiskell

17
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contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or |
correcting the conviction and sentence artacked in this application; and that the matters and

atlegations therein set forth are frue. |

A //{\ |
SWORN :oja!nd 3ubscubed before me lhlS OZO"F%/ !

yé(l’/j%%ﬁjw L.5.) .
Za%/ / 20/ 5 |

My Commission Expires: /




24

~

APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREQF

‘< . :

LNy Q}-’\"’\li\ k 3wy § , hereby apply for leave to
proceed in this action withaut prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. {n support of my

, application | declare under penalty of perjury thac the following facts are true:

(1) [ am the applicant in this action and [ believe [ am entitled to redress.

2) Because of my poventy f am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give

security thereaf. / .

Sijﬁ t affirmed tp and subscribed bcfore mc this
day of G@L{ﬁ .

L4 ~
Applicant

My Commission Explres /%j/g“'al X




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2011-CP-23-2916

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

Michael Lee Jones,
S.C.D.C. No. 296273,

RETURN
V.

State of South Ca;olina,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Applicant, )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

In response to‘the post-conviction relief application filed April 29, 2011, the Respondent
would show this Court:

1

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Greenville
County Grand Jury indicted the Applicant at the December 2009 term of Genéral Sessions for
armed robbery (2009-GS-23-1685), assault and battery with intent to kill (ABIK) (2009-GS-23-
4855, count 1), and possession of a.weapOn durir;g commission of a violent crime (2009-Gs-23-
4855, count 2). C. Timothy Sullivan, Esquire represented the Applicant.

On September 15, 2010, the Applicant pled guilty to.armed robbery and ABIK. The
Honorable Edward W. Miller levied concurrent sentences of twenty (20) years for armed robbéry
and twenty (20) years for ABIK. The Applicant did not appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reférence are the récords of the Greenville
County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, the Applicant’s records from the South

Carolina Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript.

25
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IL

In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in
.custody unlawfully for the following reason:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.

M.

The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his éttomey was ineffective isr
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well wifhin the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a defense attorney.

| \.?Vhere ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant
must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial c‘annot be relied on as having produced a just regult.” Strickland v.
 Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,
. 442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985). | -

The proper measure of pérfonn_ance is whe.ther the attoniey provided representation
within the range of competence rc_:quired inb criminal . cases. The courts presume counsel
“rendered adequate assistance and made ali significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 .S. Ct. at 2066. The A_pplicant must
overéome this presumption in order to receive rélief. See Chm. v. State, 300 S.C. l 15,. 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). |
| A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove éounsei’s performance was deﬁci_ent. Under this prong, attorney

performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.

2 .



State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at
2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.Zd-at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine ponﬁdence' in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of tiIe Strickland
v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises
questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305

S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citing Norman v. State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).
IV
~ The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
_ . ‘
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

2011-CP-23-2916
MICHAEL LEE JONES, 296273

Applicant,

s AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, |

Respondent.

Vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

. )
1. 1am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a proper
circumstance of service by mail, ‘

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following person .

by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Michael Lee Jones, 296273
Lieber Correctional Institution
Post Office Box 205

Ridgeville SC 29472

DATED this 18th day of August, 2011.

Ju% A. %ijarey, Legal A;;stant »

For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE 2011-CP-23-02916

MICHAEL LEE JONES,
-Vs- TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
THE STATE of SOUTH CAROLINA,

Defendant.

February 14, 2013
Greenville, South Carolina

Ordered:  May 3, 2013

Delivered: June 9, 2013
BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE W. JEFFREY YOUNG, Presiding Judge.

APPEARANCES:
MS. KAREN C. RATIGAN, Esquire
Assistant Attorney General Appearing for the State

MS. CAROLINE HORLBECK, Esquire
Attorney Appearing for the Applicant

Pamela Faucette
Circuit Court Reporter

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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MICHAEL LEE JONES PCR

Ms. Ratigan’s Recitation of Procedural Background

Mr. Michael Lee Jones:

Direct by Ms. HorbeCK.........ccccovvviie i

Cross by Ms. RatiGan.......c.ceorviriieereiiie e

Mr. C. Timothy Sullivan, Esquire:

Direct by Ms. Ratigan............ccoo v ieniieeiiir e

Cross by Ms. HorlbecK.......ccoccoiimriiiiiiieceiinn e

Applicant’s Exhibits: Marked:
(None)

Respondent’s Exhibits: ~ Marked:
(None)

Court’s Exhibits: ‘ Marked:

(None)

Received:

Received:

Received:

Reporter's Note: This transcript may contain quoted material. Such material is

reproduced as read or quoted by the speaker.

PAMELA FAUVCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones v. The State - February 14, 2013 Page 3
February 14, 2013 2:11 P.M.
THE COURT: Yes, ma’'am?

MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor. May it please the Court?
This is the case of Michael Lee Jones vs. The State, docket number 2011-
CP-23-2916.

Mr. Jones was indicted for armed robbery, assault and battery with
intent to kill, and possession of a weapon during the commission of a-vidlent
crime. He was represented on these charges by Mr. Sullivan.

On September 15" of 2010, he pled guilty just to the armed robbery
and ABWIK charges before Judge Miller. He received concurrent terms of
twenty (20) years on each charge. He did not file an appeal and the State is
ready to proceed.

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Horlbeck?

MS. HORLBECK: Judge, that's correct. And we'd call Michael Jones
to the stand.

THE COURT: All right. For the purposes — he's in a wheelchair.
Can you hear him sufﬁciently from there? If you would want him to just testify
from there, that would be fine.

MS. HORLBECK: That ‘s fine, Judge

THE COURT: ls that okay with you?

MS. RATIGAN: As long as the court reporter can hear.

THE COURT: As long as she can hear, that's fine. Okay.

MS. HORLBECK: And Madam Court Reporter —

(Off-The-Record Comments)

(Whereupon,

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864



Michael L. Jones - Direct by Ms. 'Hbrlb_eck Page 4
1 o MICHAEL LEE JONES
2 having been first duly sworn, testified asvfollows:)
3 | MADAM CLERK: Please‘sta't‘e your full name for the record.
4|  THEWITNESS: Michael Lee Jones. -
5|  DIRECT EXAMINATION by MS. HORLBECK: ' 2:12P.M.
6. Q. All right. Mr. Jones, where are you currently incarcerated?
7 A. Liebert Correctional Institution (phonetic).
8 Q. And what charges are you incarcerated on?
9 A Armed robbery and assault and battery with intent to kill.
10 Q. Did you — and what sentence did you receive on those?
11 A. | received a 20-yéar sentence, 85% ran concurrent.
12 Q. Was that as a result of a gﬁilty plea?
13 A It was, yes.
14 Y And what éttorney — what was the name of the attorney that
15 represented you on these charges’?
16 A.  Mr. Timmons — Timothy Sullivan.
17 Q. Okay. And did you have an opportunity to discuss your charges with
18 Mr. Sullivan before you pled guilty?
19 A. ldid. )
v 20 Q. Okay. And did you and Mr. Sullivan have the chance to discuss the
21 potential sentences that you 'could receive on each of these charges?
22 A We did.
I 23 Q. Okay. And what — tell me — tell me about that driscussion. Did you all
24 talk about a — a — did you ask him or did you --- did you téll him, “Hey, look, this'is
, 25| the sentence that | would like you to ask for'?

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Direct by Ms..Horlbeck - Page 5

A Like we discussed — we was scheduled to go to trial the next — the
next day. |

Q. Okay.

A And he brought me in to discuss a plea. And, from my understanding,

from what he told me, was he was going to talk to the judge and | was going to
plead to under 20 years. And, if it wasn’t under 20 years, that we was looking
forward to going to trial the next day. And | pled thinking | was going to get under 20
years. | |

Q. Okay. When did you and Mr. Sullivan have this discussion about
under 20 years? .

A. Five minutes before we walked into the courtroom.

Q. Okay. And, when you say five minutes before you walked into the

courtroom, was that the day of your --- the day you pled guilty?

A Right.

Q. Okay. So that would have been September - September the 15‘5,
20107

A. My memory is not correct, but that was what my understanding was.

Q. Okay. Did you get to talk to Mr. Sullivan about this a couple of days or
anything -—

A No

Q. —- or just the day of?

A. The same day. .

Q. Okay. Were you incarcerated or -—

A Yes. |
Q. Okay. Where were you incarcerated?

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Direct by Ms. Horlbeck ' Page 6
A. Keréhaw'Correctiohal Institution. |
Q. Okay. All right. Did you know that you — were you informed that your

case was scheduled for trial?

A, Yes. | was informed through the mail because we pre'vi0usly had a
mistrial. | | |

Q. Okay.

A | received a letter in the mail we had a docket and my name was

highlighted on the docket.

Q. Okay.
A They were going to take me.
Q. Okay. And did you — did you know, then, when you were transferred

to court, did you know what that was for then?

A Right.

Q. Okay. All right. And let me just back you up a little bit to that
discussion you had with Mr. Sullivan. You testified previously that Mr. Sullivan was

going to go speak to the judge about a sentence under 20 years?

A Right.

Q. Were you present for that discussion with the judge?

A. No. |

Q. All right. Why — why’did you -- why do you think that Mr. Sullivan was

going to go speak to the judge about a particular sentence of under 20 years?
A Well we was — we was trying to not have to go to trial because the first
trial resulted in a mistrial for armed robbery. |

Q. Uh-huh (affirmative).

A And, you know, during that time the judge gave me a chance to plead

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Direct by Ms. Horlbeck Page 7

and gave me 25 years and | didn't accept it. So, you know, Mr. Sullivan came and

- talked to me.

But | -- | specified and let him know that, you know, | — | would plead

to like 15 or, you know, anything under 20. Well, | told him 15. He told me under

20.

Q. Uh-huh (affirmative).

A. So | was kind of disappointed, you know what I'm saying, to anything
under 20.

Q. Okay. Did Mr. Sullivan say he was going to go speék to the judge or

did he just say, “Look, I'll ask the judge for something under 20"?

A. Well, he didn't say he was going to ask. He kind of made it seem like
that it was a guaranteed thing because he told rﬁe, if it wasn’t going to be under 20
years, he was going to tell the judge that we would just see him at trial tomorrow.

Q. Okay. All right. And, when you pled guilty, do you recall your attorney

asking for — for a — a 20-year sentence?

A. (No Response)
Q. Do you recall him asking for that?
A. | — | recall him saying something about the max for assault and

battery intent to Kill. -

Q. Okay. Did you know what the maximum sentences were on each of

these charges?

A. No. |was under the impression that the max for assauit and battery

intent to kill was 15 years.

Q. Okay. All right. And what gave you that impression? Was it your

attorney or --—

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864



. 36

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

- Michael L. Jones - Direct by Ms. Horlbeck Page 8

" He — he didn’t tell me that. I'm just —

Q. Okay.

A. —- just ----

Q. Do you recall the ---

A. —- just guessing basically.

Q. Do you recall the judge telling you — telling you the maximum and any

minimum sentence during the guilty plea?

A He probably did, but they’d be going so fast, | -

Q. Okay.
A.  You know, the dialogue.
Q. Okay. But you've indicated previously — or you just testified that your

attorney was going to ask for a sentence of less than 20 years.

A.  Right. |

Q. Okay. And do you recall during — during the guilty plea hearing your
attorney asking for a 20-year sentence? '

A ' He said the max.' | — | didn’t really hear the numbers.

Q. Okay. All right.

MS. HORLBECK: Let the record reflect I'm — I'm going to hand you
a copy of the trénscript.

Q. (By Ms. Horlbeck) And I'm going to direct ybur a‘ttehtion to Page 13,
Lines 6 through 8. | just want you to read that silently — read those Ii.nes silently to
yourself. And, theh, I'm just going to ask you a couple of questions.

(Brief pause While the witness cdmplie,d with the request.)
Q. All right. Have you — have you had a chance to read-thét to yourself?

A Yes, ma'am.

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Direct by Ms. Horlbeck _ Page 9
Q. Okay. Do you see where — do you recall now where your attorney
asked the Court to give you a 20-year sentence?
A. Like | say | — I recall -—
Uh-huh (affirmative).
— him saying the maximum, but ---
Okay.

— if it's recorded, it’s all here.

o » o > P

Okay. Explain to the Court why you did not stop the proceeding right
then and there and say, “Wait, wait,” you know, and speak to your attorney. Just the
Court — because the Court is going to want to know that.

A. Right. | — I wasn't aware that you couid stop the Court —- interrupt the

Court during the proceedings.

Q. Okay.

A | didn't know | could just stop whatéver.

Q. All right. And the end result is that you — you didn't stop the Court, did
~ you?

A.  Right, | didn't.

Q. Okay. Allright. And, as a result of the sentence, that — that you

received that day, you filed this petition for Post-Conviction Relief?

A. Right.

Q. Okay. Aliright. And after that did you -- after you got a sentence that
was 20 years essentially, what — what happened? Did you talk to your attorney
again?

A. Well, | spoke to him. He — he — he was the one that told me about

this.

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Direct by Ms. Horlbeck Page 10

Q. Okay. When did you speak to Mr. Sullivan after the — after you pled
guilty? _

A. Right then‘and there.

Q. Okay. Like in the courtroom?

A. Right.

Q. Okay. And what did you say to Mr. Sullivan?

A: | don’t — | don’t remember exactly, you know. But!—- | remember him

telling me to go ahead and file a PCR, yes.

Q. Okay. Did you and Mr. Sullivan have the chance to discuss an
appeal? |

A. No.

Q. Okay. Did you ever ask Mr. Sullivan to file an appeal for you? )

(Brief Pause)

A | — I don't think | did. He mentioned a PCR and | was content with a
PCR.

Q. Okay.

A I don’t think | even asked —

Q.- All right, then. All righf. What | want you to do next is answer any

questidns — well, actually let me back up and make sure we've covered everything.
Are there any other mistakes or things that you think Mr. Sullivan

should have done that he didn’t do or things that he didn’t do that he should have

A

done?
A. " No.
Q. -Okay. So we've covered eyefything that — that's in — that your — all

the complaints or allegations that you’re making in your PCR petition, we've covered

'PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Cross by Ms. Ratigan Page 11
them in this hearing?

A Right.

Q. Okay. Allright. And you understand that the judge today cannot
chang-e your _sentence’_?

A Right.

Q. Do you understand that the judge can do one of two things; either
grant or deny your petition?

A Right.

Q. | Do you understand that, if the judge grants your petition, you could be
prosecuted all over again on these charges, right? It's like as if the slate is wiped
completely clean; do you understand that?

A. | do. |

Q. Okay. And do you understand that, if the judge denies your petition,
you'll just have to continue serving your sentence until it's done?

A Right.

MS. HORLBECK: Please answer any questions that the Attorney
Gen‘eral has for you.
THE COURT: Ms. Ratigan?
MS. RATIGAN:  Thank you.
(Off-The-Record Comments)
CROSS EXAMINATION by MS. RATIGAN: 2:20 A.M.

Q. So, Mr. Jones, Mr. Sullivan had been your lawyer for awhile because
you all had a mistrial on that armed robbery charge, correct?

A. Yes, sir — yes, ma'am.

Q. Okay. So would it be fair to say you had several meetings with him?

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Cross by Ms. Ratigan Page 12
A Not several. | |
Q. Okay. .How many would you say you had in terms of talking about

these charges?

A. We had an initial meeting when he was assigned to me.
Q. Uh-huh (afﬁrmative)._

A [ spoke to him the day of the trial — well, actually, he handied my —
my pl;obation violation too, but we didn’t speak about these charges. |

Q. Okay.

A. So the irﬁtiaf meeting, the day of the armed robbery trial, and the day
of the plea. And that's three times. | ' |

Q. - Okay. And, during these meetings, you had reviewéd the State’s
evidence with Mr. Sullivan?

A. Yes.

Q. And that wouldlhave'included the fact that you gave a confession on
that assault and battery? You all talked about that?

A. Right. |

- Q. Okay. And did you tell Mr. Sullivan klind of yoUrg— your version of

what had happened on these.charges? - |

A Right.

Q. Okay. Now did Mr. Sullivan pror~ni'se you, y‘ou would get less than 20
or just that he was gbing to ask forit?: o

A. “No, it was — it was kind of like a guaranteed thing.

Q. Okay. Based on what hg told you, you_j'ust assumed — or based on
the way that he told you, you assumed you were going to get less than 20? |

A Right.

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Cross by Ms. Ratigan Page 13
Q. Okay. |
(Brief Pause) !
Q, So, when you went to court that day, you did not know you were

pleading without any kind of recommendation?

A. No. | was — | was under the impression that they was transporting me
for trial.
Q. Okay. So, when you talked to Mr. Sullivan that morning, is when he

told you, you were going to get the less than 20 or you were going to trial?
A Right.
Q. Okay: Did he tell you at that time the State was going to drop the

weapons charge and the failure to stop?

A. No, we did all of that the first — at the first trial.
Q. Okay. | |
(Brief Pause)

Q. And your testimony today is that you would have wanted an appeal?

A. An appeal?

Q. Yes.

A. If — if | was going to get up to 20 years, | — | told Mr. Sullivan | wanted
to go to trial.

Q. = Okay. Well, Ms Horlbeck asked you, if you had spoken about an

appeal with your lawyer.

A Right.

Q. Is that something today that you're saying, that you wished he had
filed an appeal after you pled guilty or not?

A. ~ I mean, appeals are based on, you know, misconduct or —-

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Michael L. Jones - Cross by Ms. Ratigan V Page 14

Q. Right.

A. — things ofﬁthat nature. And | — | didn't really see any error ---

Q. Okay. |

A — in the court proceedings.

Q. | got you. And, at some point, during Mr. Sullivan’s representation of

you, had you all talked about the minimum and maximum sentences you could get

on each of these charges?

A. ~ No.
Q Okay. But the judge talked about it withbyou that day?
A. Well, like | say, | don’t remember because the dialogue is so long. | —

| don’t remember. '
MS. RATIGAN: Okay. That's all | héve, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Al right. Any redirect?
| MS. HORLBECK: No, sir.
THE COURT: Okay. Let me make sure. Mr. Sullivan also
repreéented him in the first trial that ended up in a hung jury?
MS. HORLBECK: That’s correct. |
THE COURT: | So, when he says the first time he saw him, that
was just on th:is particular plea? But he had actually spent ﬁme with him -
while they tried the case; is that correct? |
MS. HORLBECK: That's correct. That's my understanding.
THE COURT:  Okay. Thank you. ‘
MS. HORLBECK: And, Judge, we have no further witnesées.
THE COURT: - Okay. Yes, ma’am?

MS. RATIGAN: The State would caill Mr. Sullivan.

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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Mr. Timothy Sullivan, Esquire - Direct by Ms. Ratigan Page 15
(The witness stepped forward to be sworn.)
(Whereupon,
MR. TIMOTHY SULLIVAN, ESQUIRE
having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:)
MADAM CLERK: Please, state your full name for the record.
THE WITNESS:  Carl Timothy Sullivan, Jr. | — | practice by C.
Timothy Sullivan.
DIRECT EXAMINATION by MS. RATIGAN: 2:24 P.M.
Q. Mr. SUlIivan, do you — do you remember representing Mr. Jones on

these charges?

A Sure | do.

Q. And were you retained in this case or were you appointed through the
PD’s office?

A. | was appointed.

Q. And did you file the usual Brady and Rule 5 discovery motions?

A. Oh, we had full discovery and | gave a copy to Michael.

(Brief Pause)
Q. And did you review all those materials with him prior to the — to either
the — the trial or the plea in this case?
A Well, the first trial, yeah, | would have given him a copy way before
then. And, then, | would tell him to make notes. |
And, then, we got the other befofe the trial and discussed it. And,
then, actually tried the case. And it ended in a mistrial.
So he would have been brought back for the trial. Now, to be honest

with you, | don't know if — if we tried the armed robbery or tried him on the assault

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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and battery with intent to Kill, wh'ich was theif better case to tell you the truth‘.

Q. All right. And, sov—- and, in part of the discovery materials, your client

-gave a confession on the assault and battery; is that correct?

A . He gave his version of — of events, yes, on the assault and battery
intent to Kill. | |
Q.  Anddid you — did you discuss.w_ith him the impact that, that would

have on your — on your defense case?

A Well, one — one can pull to the other, but we discussed, if he bled to
one, ’_[he other would be drafted into it. He was looking at 10 to 30 | tﬁink in those
days 6n the armed robbery. And up to 20 on assault and battery intent to kill, which
is now [ think the attempted murder charge.

-So he was getting fhe béneﬁt of the old law at that time.

Q And did you'discuss with Mr. Jones those sentence ranges, the
minimums and maximums that he was facing on these charges?

A Sure, yes. | can’t take them into court without them knowing what
they're going to get. |
Q And did you talk with Mr. Jones about his version of what had
happened? p |

A lOn,both of them, yeah. On the car case he said he had gone to buy
some rims and he didn’t rob anybody. |

And, then, on the assault and battery, he admitted that he drove by
and he was anger and fired a — just one shot. And there were some people out on
the porch and that it hit a brick or something. And a piece chipped off the building

and Shelby Praven (phonetic) was in critical condition in the hospital.

‘He came back by and they caught him with the gun and there were

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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powder burns on his hands. But he said he wasn't even trying to hurt anybody, just
scare them.

Q. Now, after the armed robbery case was mistried, was it pretty much
immediately put back on the trial docket?

A. Pretty close. | got— | got it and he said he had it highlighted. | — |
mailed it, or my office did, andvh'ighlighte'd the day it would be tried. But usually, if |
think we can work something out, | like to do it before the day of the trial.

And that's why somewhere in the dialogue with the judge, “Oh if's...”
— he said, “Oh, it's for a trial?” [ said, “Yes, sir. Tomorrow or the next day. If we
can work it out, we can go ahead and do it today.” So that's what we did.

He pled on the trial docket, but prior to the day of trial. |

(Brief Pause)

And am | correct that there was no plea offer in this case?

Once it gets to — in our — in our Circuit, if they make an offer, and it
gets on the trial docket, the offer is withdrawn and you plead to whatever is on the
indictment; an open plea.

Q. And did you explain to Mr Jones he was pleading straight up without
any kind of recommendation?

A | Yes, I'm — I'm sure | mentioned it. He knew that — he knew that when
we went into the first trial.

(Brief Pause)

Q. . Do you ever recall telling Mr. Jones that he would get less than 20
years if he pled guilty that day?

A | don't recall that. And | usually don’t make a habit of that unless it's a

negotiated plea, unless I talk to the judge and the solicitor and get input from the
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victims and everybody agrees.

There is no such thing as a guarantee plea unless it's negotiated. This
was no negotiations.

Q. So your trial — your general trial practice, you would not have made
any kind of speculation as to sentence?

A | would have told him that | would talk on his behalf and try to get him
not more than 20 because he was looking at 30 on the armed robbery and the
assault and battery intent to kill, that carried 20.

And knowing‘Judge Miller, | was hoping he’d cap it at 20. | hoped he
would keep it under, but | may have said, “I'm trying to keep it under,” but | think in
my opening statement to the judge I'say I'm ésking_to give me 20 on the assault and
battery intent to kill and then run the other concurrent. And that's basically what
Judge Miller did.’ | |

MS.RATIGAN:  That's all | have, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Any cross? |

MS. HORLBECK: Just briefly.

' CROSS EXAMINATION by MS. HORLBECK: 2:29 P.M.

Q. Mr. Sullivan, you said you may have told Mr. Jones that you would try
to keep the sentence un‘der 207
A Well, he wanted less than 20 And | said, “Well, | cah’t guara~nte'e that,
but I'll try and keep it 20 or — or below; nothing above that.”
Q.» Okay. And did — and you've had a chance to review the transcript of
the plea hearing; is — is that correct? |
A Yeah, | have it here.

Q. Okay. And did — did you ask for 20 — at anytime in that transcript,

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR -864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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did you ask for a sentence of less than 20? Or was it just a ---

A On page 13 | asked the judge to give him 20 on the assault and batter
and then run the other concurrent.

Q. Okay.

A.  lwas trying to cap it once | knew the judge might go with the armed
robbery and give him 30 and then run 20 and run concurrent. So | was trying to

save him some time there.

Q. Okay. And did you and the prosecutor have an occasion to speak with
the judge —

A. No ---- 7

Q. — prior to trial about what you might ask for as far as sentencing?

A. No. We came out. | think we told Jﬁdge Miller that it was on the trial

docket. But we wanted to plea to both charges and clear the case up.

Q. Okay. And did you and Mr. Jones have the opportunity to discuss —
to discuss an appeal in the case?

A There’s something in there, but like he said, on a guilty plea it's hard to
éppeal. And he didn’t ask me for one. | did may have mentioned a PCR to him.

Q. Okay.

A it's not on the record. I've-been putting it on the record lately, but | did
tell him the option of a PCR if he thought there was — something was wrong with it.

MS. HORLBECK: Okay. Allright. That ‘s all | have. Thank you.

THE COURT:  Thank you.
MS. RATIGAN: | have nothing further.
THE COURT: Thank you. You may step down,

(Witness complied with the Court's request.)

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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| MS. RATIGAN:  I'd ask Mr. Sullivan to be, please, be excused.
MS. HORLBECK: No objection.
“"THE COURT: Okay. You have a nice afternoon. |
THE WITNESS:  Thank you, Judge.
THE COURT: Anything further from the -——-
MS. RATIGAN: No, Your Honor. We rest.
THE COURT: All right.
MS. HORLBECK: Nothing further, Judge.
THE COURT: All right. I'll take the matter under advisement.
A_nd I'll look at the transcript and I'll give you my ruling when | make it. Thank
©you.. |

(Whereupon, the proceeding concluded at 2:31 p.m.)

PAMELA FAUCETTE, CVR - 864-574-9534 or 336-260-2864
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

l, the undersigned, PAMELA S. FAUCETTE, Official Court Reporter
for the Seventh Judicial Circuit of the State of South Carolina, do hereby
certify that | acted as the Court reporter at the foregoing proceeding; that the
foregoing pages, numbered 1 through 20, were transcribed by me and
représent a complete and accurate transcription of said proceeding to thé
best of my knowledge and belief.

I do further.certify that [ am not of counsel for or in the employment of
either of the parties to this action, nor am | interested in the results of this

action.

May 27, 2013

Pamela S. Faucette
Official Court Reporter
Seventh Judicial Circuit
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
» , ' ) C.A.No. 2011-CP-23-2916
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
)
Michael Lee Jones, )
S.C.D.C. No. 296273, )
| _ )
Applicant, ) ,
' D ORDER OF DISMISSAL

v. ) = Eof

State of South Carolina, ) "T" :i 2

) U

Respondent. % o 5’:8;

- Fef

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for 'post-cor@ctio-ﬁ’ relief

(PCR) ﬁled April 29, 2011. The Respondent made its return on August 18, 2011. An

, evidentiéry hearing into the matter was conirened onF ebruary 14, 2013 at the Greenville County

Courthouse. The Applicant was present at the hearing and represented by Caroline Horlbeck,
Esquire. Karen C. Ratigan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General
r/epresented the Respondent. |

The Applicant testified on his own behalf at the PCR hearing. Also testifying was the
Applicant’s plea counsel, C. Timothy Sullivan, Esquire. The Court had before it the transcript of
the guilty pleix heaﬁng, the records of the Greenville County Clerk of Court, the Applicant’s
records from the South Carolihé Depaﬂment of Corrections, the appl‘ication for post-conviction
relief, and the Respondent’s return.

- PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pﬁrsuant to
orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicaxit was indictedv
at the December 2009 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for armed rdbbery (2009-GS-
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23-1685), assault and battery with intent to kill (ABIK) (2009-GS-23-4855, count 1), and
possession of a weapon during commission of a violent crime (2009-GS-23-4855, cou;1t 2). He
was represented by C. Timothy Sullivan, Esquire.

On September 15, 2010, the Applicant pled guilty to armed robbery gnd ABIK. The
Honorable Edward W. Miller levied concufrent sentences of twenty (20) years for armed robbery
and twenty (20) years for ABIK. The Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reason:
, 1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.
FINQINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to reyiew the record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the
opportunity to observe each witness who testified at the hearing, and to closely pass upon their
credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly. |

Set forth below are the relevant findings of fact and conclusions of law as.required by
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

The Applicant alleges he received ineffective assistance of counsel. In a PCR action,
“[t}he burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his allegations by a preponderance of the
evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002).

Fo} an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reasonably eﬁ'e;ctive assistance under

2
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- prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced By his counsel’s ineffective

performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea, the _

-applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the standard of reasonableness and

that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there isa reaspnable probability th‘at‘ he would not
have pled guilty and wpuld have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,
106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

The Applicant stated he had three meetings with plea counsel and they discussed his |
version of events, the State’s evidence, and his statement. The Applicant stated the armed
robbery case had previously ended in a mistrial so he knew the case was back on the trial docket.
The Applicant stated he told plea counsel he would plead guilty if he would receive a sentence
less than twenty years. The Applicant stated he did not know he was pleading guilty without a
sentence recommendation and believed — based on his conversation with plea counsel — that he
would ‘deﬁﬁitely receive less than twenty years. The Applicant stated the plea transcript
indicates plea counsel asked the plea judge to sentence hirﬁ to twenty years and that he d1d not
stop the proceeding at that point because he did not know he éould do so.

Plea counsel testified he filed discovery motions, gave a copy of the State’s evidence to -
the Applicant, and reviewed that évidenc’e with him prior to the trial. Plea counsel testified he
reviewed the App]icémt’s statement with him, discussed the Applicant’s version of events, and
ekplained the minimum and maximum sentences for the charges. Plea counsel testified he told
the Applicant the case was placed back on the trial docket after the mistrial. Plea counsel
testified the Applicén't wanted a sentence less than twenty yéérs but he did say the Applicant
would receiveé such a sentence. | Plea counsel testified he told the Applicant there was no
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»sen_tence recommendation. Plea counsel testified he asked the plea judge — in an attempt to try
and cap the sentence — to levy a twenty year sentence on the ABIK charge and run the armed
- robbery charge concurrent.

Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the
Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Court finds the Applicanf’s testimony is
not credible, while also ﬁnding plea counsel’s testimony is credible.- This Court further finds
plea counsel adequately conferred with the Appli@t, cor;ducted a proper investigation, and was
thoroughly competent in his representatibn.

The Applicant admitted to the plea judge both that he was guilty and that the facts recited
by the solicitor were true. (Plea transcript, p.é; p.10). The Applicant also told the plea judge that
he understood the trial rights he was waiving in pleading guilty and had not been coerced in any
way. (Plea transcript, pp.5-6). ' |

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel did not
properly explain the sentence he could receive at the plea hearing. Plea counsel testified he told
the Applicant tﬁe sentence ranges on his charges. Plea counsel testified he told the Applicant
there was no sentence recommendation prior to the plea hearing. This Court finds plea counsel’s
testimony is credible. This Court notes the plea judge éxplained the charges and sentence ranges

| during the plea hearing. (Plea transcript, pp.4-5). This Court also notes the Applicant signed the
sentencing sheéts, which clearly indicated there was no sentence recommendation. While plea
counsel did ask the plea judge to levy the maximum sentence on the ABIK chérge, this Court
finds plea counse] articulated this was a strategic decision and further finds it was a valid attempt
to have the judge cap the» overall sentence at twenty years, (Plea transcript, pp.13-14). See
Roseboro v. State, 317 S.C. 292, 294, 454 S.E.2d 312, 313 (1995) (finding where trial counsel
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articulates a valid reason for employing a certain strategy, such co'ndﬁct should not be deemed
ineffective assistance of counsel).

Accordingly, this Court ﬁﬁds the Api)licant has failed to prove the first prong of the
Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably éffcctjve assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to éresent specific and compelling evidence -

that plea counsel committed either efrors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.

~ This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Stncklggd that he

was prejudlced by plea counsel’s performance,

This Court conclud_es the 'Applicant has not met his burden of proving counsel failed to
render reasonably effective assistance. See Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174.

| All Other Allegations

As to any and all allegations that. were raised in the application or at the hearing in this
matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant fa)i»led to
present any evidence reghrding'such allegations. Accordingly, this Court finds ghe Applicant
waived such allegations and failed to meet hxs burden of proof regarding them. Therefore, they
are hereby denied and dismissed. | |

CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoihg, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has. not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea ana
sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficiént in any manner and the Applicant was not

prejudiced by counsel’s representation. Therefore, this PCR application must be denied and

'dismissed with prejudice.

This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
’
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(30) days from the receipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His
attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules
for the appropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: | |

1. That the application for post-convwnon relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the App]icant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this / $ day of ﬂraé ,2013.

Presiding Ju:

2&&:_, South Carolina.
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Indictment for
0139
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) EINDICTMENT FOR
) : ARMED ROBBERY
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on nEc 1 5y m the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath: _

That MICHAEL LEE JONES did in Greenville Co;:nty, 0I"1 or about the 8th day of August 2008, while armed
with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he was armed while using a representation of a
"deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery would reasonably
belteve to be a deadly we;apon, take by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies described as: a 1998
FORD EXPEDITION, from the person or pres-ence of VICTOR GODINEZ. This is in violation of §16-11-330 of

the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the (sta\tute in such ?mndz and provided.

PO PN Wy &

SOLICITOR
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A. Lindler 1@

—

Greenville Police Department

1/1/2008

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

M058003 and M068004
v O

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
TRUE BILL
FOREMAN GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

|

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

DOCKET NO. 2009-GS-23-
AOF

“The State of South Carolina

County of Greenville

w e b )

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

. \3\“ . .Omomn&mn TERM 2009
2

THE STATE -
\~
At v,

MICHAEL LEE JONES

||

o)

_ w\ | Indictment for
014and 0540

. ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH INTENT TO
KILL and POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING
THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

VIOLATION §16-03-0620 and §18-23-480




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) " INDICTMENT FOR
) ASSAULT AND BATTERY, WITH INTENT TO KILL
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) : :
Al a Court of General Sessions, convened on DEC 1 5 m the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

COUNT ]
That MICHAEL LEE JONES did in Greenville County, on or about the Ist day of January 2009, willfully,
unla\yfully and with malice aforethought, either express or implied, commit an assault and battery upon
WHITNEY BURNSIDE. This is in violation of §16-3-620 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as
amended.

COUNT i
That MICHAEL LEE JONES did in Greenville County, on or about the 1st day of January 2009, possess or
visibly display a handgun during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime, to wit: ASSAULT
AND BATTERY WITH INTENT io KILL. This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of

Laws (1976) as amended. '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and conirary to Cs?t_ute in such(casgmdz and provided.

sot\[crron




